PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing: 7TH May, 2018

Complainant : Shri Ajay Kumar Jain

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police

Delhi Police (Vigilance),PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No. : PGC/2017/DP/234

Grievance filed on : 14/8/2017 First hearing in the PGC : 23/10/2017

Scheduled on

1. **Brief facts of the complaint**

The complainant has filed a complaint of inaction against PS Gandhi Nagar on his complaint of alluring his daughter and raping her. He has alleged that an anti-social element namely Prince @ Raja allured his minor daughter on 9.8.2017, on searching it was also known that his daughter took Rs. 20,000/- with her. Complaint was made to the local police and subsequently the alleged and his daughter was recovered. But the police did not get his daughter medically examined and Rs. 20000 were also not returned back. He has further stated that the alleged Prince was released by the police very next day without taking any action against him and he is still not falling in line. The complainant has requested for legal action in the matter.

2. <u>Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission</u>

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 23rd October, 2017, the second hearing held on 8th January, 2018, the third hearing held on 19th February, 2018, the fourth hearing held on 19th March, 2018 and the fifth hearing held on 7th May, 2018, when the following were present:-

Complainant : Not Present

Respondent : ACP Surender Kumar, PG/NED

3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

An ATR has been filed by ASI Neelam, PS Gandhi Nagar, stating that "on the basis of victim's u/s 164 Cr.P.C., APP Proseuction Branch directed to file cancellation in the instant case. Soon the report will be filed in the matter.

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

4. <u>Directions of PGC</u>

The complainant has not attended any of the five hearings held in the Commission. The IO too has not been able to establish contact with him/the victim as the mobile number is stated to be switched off and they have shifted to some unknown place. No further action possible in the matter in absence of the complainant/victim.

In view of the above, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV) MEMBER(PGC)

Copy to:

- 1. The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi.
- 2. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Station Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001.
- 3. The Deputy Commissioner of Police (East District), Head Quarter District East, Mandawali Fazalpur, Patpargani, IP Extension, New Delhi-110091.
- 4. SHO/PS Gandhi Nagar, Police Station Gandhi Nagar, Delhi
- 5. Shri Ajay Kumar Jain